

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
EASTERN DISTRICT**

Nos. 1 EAP 2025 and 2 EAP 2025

BRIAN BAXTER and SUSAN KINNIRY,
Respondents-Appellees,
PENNSYLVANIA DEMOCRATIC PARTY,
Intervenor,

v.

PHILADELPHIA BOARD OF ELECTIONS,
Respondent-Appellee,
REPUBLIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE and REPUBLICAN PARTY OF
PENNSYLVANIA,
Intervenors-Appellants.

BRIEF OF THE PENNSYLVANIA DEMOCRATIC PARTY

On Appeal from the Commonwealth Court,
Nos. 1305 C.D. 2024 & 1309 C.D. 2024

CLIFFORD B. LEVINE (Pa. ID 33507)
ALICE B. MITINGER (Pa. ID 56781)
DAVID F. RUSSEY (Pa. ID 84184)
DENTONS COHEN & GRIGSBY P.C.
625 Liberty Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 297-4900
clifford.levine@dentons.com
alice.mitinger@dentons.com
david.russey@dentons.com

SETH P. WAXMAN* (D.C. Bar 257337)
DANIEL S. VOLCHOK* (D.C. Bar 497341)
JOSEPH M. MEYER* (D.C. Bar 328696)
ANN E. HIMES* (D.C. Bar 1767647)
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE & DORR LLP
2100 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 663-600
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

**Pro hac vice application forthcoming*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ORDER IN QUESTION.....	1
QUESTIONS ACCEPTED FOR REVIEW	1
INTRODUCTION	2
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Voting By Mail In Pennsylvania.....	5
B. The Date Requirement.....	6
C. Factual And Procedural History	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. Disqualifying A Mail Ballot Solely For Non-Compliance With The Date Requirement Violates The Free And Equal Elections Clause	14
A. The Free and Equal Elections Clause Establishes Voting As A Fundamental Right	14
1. The Clause’s Text Broadly Safeguards The Right To Vote.....	14
2. The Clause’s History Reinforces Its Broad Text.....	16
3. This Court Has Consistently Construed The Clause As Broadly Protecting Voting Rights	17
B. The Date Requirement Serves No Purpose	23
C. The Free And Equal Elections Clause Does Not Allow Qualified Voters’ Ballots To Be Disqualified For No Valid Reason	37
1. This Court Has Not Decided The Question Presented Here.....	37
2. The Date Requirement Cannot Satisfy Any Level Of Scrutiny.....	39
3. If This Court Opts To Resolve Which Level Of Scrutiny Applies, It Should Apply Strict Scrutiny Because The Date Requirement Mandates The Disqualification of Ballots.....	45
4. Enjoining Enforcement Of The Date Requirement Would Not Violate The Separation Of Powers.....	46
II. Enjoining Enforcement Of The Date Requirement Does Not Require Striking Down All Of Act 77	48

CONCLUSION.....53
CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Appeal of Gallagher</i> , 41 A.2d 630 (Pa. 1964).....	18, 43, 46
<i>Appeal of James</i> , 105 A.2d 64 (Pa. 1954)	18, 45
<i>Appeal of Norwood</i> , 116 A.2d 552 (Pa. 1955).....	18, 43, 46
<i>Appeal of Pierce</i> , 843 A.2d 1223 (Pa. 2003).....	19
<i>Ball v. Chapman</i> , 289 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Banfield v. Cortes</i> , 110 A.3d 155 (Pa. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Black Political Empowerment Project v. Schmidt</i> , 325 A.3d 1046, 2024 WL 4002321 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2024) (table)	26
<i>Bonner v. Chapman</i> , 298 A.3d 153 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2023).....	48, 49
<i>Cepulonis v. Secretary of the Commonwealth</i> , 452 N.E.2d 1137 (Mass. 1983)	44
<i>Commonwealth v. Batts</i> , 163 A.3d 410 (Pa. 2017).....	28, 29
<i>Guare v. State</i> , 117 A.3d 731 (N.H. 2015)	44
<i>In re Canvass of Absentee and Mail-in Ballots of November 3, 2020 General Election</i> , 241 A.3d 1058 (Pa. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Canvass of Provisional Ballots in 2024 Primary Election</i> , 322 A.3d 900 (Pa. 2024).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Coatesville Area School District</i> , 244 A.3d 373 (Pa. 2021)	30
<i>In re Luzerne County Return Board</i> , 290 A.2d 108 (Pa. 1972).....	17, 18, 40
<i>In re National Football League Players Concussion Injury Litigation</i> , 775 F.3d 570 (3d Cir. 2014)	29
<i>In re Nomination Papers of Nader</i> , 858 A.2d 1167 (Pa. 2004).....	3

<i>In re Petitions to Open Ballot Boxes</i> , 188 A.2d 254 (Pa. 1963).....	18, 40, 46
<i>Khan v. State Board of Auctioneer Examiners</i> , 842 A.2d 936 (Pa. 2004)	46
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Madison Construction Co. v. Harleysville Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 735 A.2d 100 (Pa. 1999).....	47
<i>McCormick for U.S. Senate v. Chapman</i> , 2022 WL 2900112 (Pa. Commw. Ct. June 2, 2022)	33
<i>McLinko v. Department of State</i> , 279 A.3d 539 (Pa. 2022).....	52
<i>Migliori v. Cohen</i> , 36 F.4th 153 (3d Cir. 2022).....	26
<i>Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Mansky</i> , 585 U.S. 1 (2018).....	35
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 600 U.S. 1 (2023)	47
<i>Page v. Allen</i> , 58 Pa. 338 (1868)	15, 16
<i>Payne v. Kassab</i> , 312 A.2d 86 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1973).....	20
<i>Pennsylvania Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennsylvania Environmental Defense Fund v. Commonwealth</i> , 161 A.3d 911 (Pa. 2017).....	20
<i>Pennsylvania State Conference of NAACP Branches v. Secretary Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 97 F.4th 120 (3d Cir. 2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennsylvania State Conference of the NAACP v. Schmidt</i> , 703 F.Supp.3d 632 (W.D. Pa. 2023)	8, 27, 30
<i>Perles v. County Return Board of Northumberland County</i> , 202 A.2d 538 (Pa. 1964).....	17, 44
<i>Petition of Cioppa</i> , 626 A.2d 146 (Pa. 1993)	16
<i>PPG Industries, Inc. v. Board of Finance and Revenue</i> , 790 A.2d 261 (Pa. 2001).....	19

<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	28
<i>Stilp v. Commonwealth</i> , 905 A.2d 918 (Pa. 2006).....	14, 50, 51
<i>Winston v. Moore</i> , 91 A. 520 (Pa. 1914)	15, 17, 42, 44

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Eakin v. Adams County Board of Elections</i> , No. 1:22-cv-340 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 31, 2025)	8, 24, 27, 36, 43
--	-------------------

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

Pennsylvania Constitution

article I, §5	2, 3, 14, 17
article I, §25	15
article I, §27	20
article III	20
article VII, §14.....	6

Pennsylvania Constitution of 1776

chapter I, §7	16
chapter II, §6	16

Pennsylvania Constitution of 1790, article IX, §5.....	16
--	----

52 U.S.C. §10101	28
------------------------	----

Act of June 3, 1937, P.L. 1333, No. 320	7
---	---

Act of August 13, 1963, P.L. 707, No. 379	7
---	---

Act of December 11, 1968, P.L. 1183, No. 375	7
--	---

Act of October 31, 2019, P.L. 552, No. 77	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

Act of November 27, 2019, P.L. 673, No. 94.....	50
---	----

Act of March 27, 2020, P.L. 41, No. 12	50
--	----

Michigan Compiled Laws §168.761	22
---------------------------------------	----

Ohio Revised Code §3509.06	23
----------------------------------	----

4 Pennsylvania Code	
§171.14	26
§183.7	27
1 Pennsylvania Consolidated Statutes §1953	13, 49
1 Pennsylvania Statutes §1925.....	50, 51, 52
25 Pennsylvania Statutes	
§1505	27
§2602, Note.....	1
§2603	13, 49
§2811	34
§3063	43
§3146.6	1, 5, 7, 25
§3146.8	6
§3150.12	5, 24
§3150.12b	25
§3150.16	5, 25, 40

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, <i>2024 General Election Mail Ballot Requests Department of State</i> (Nov. 25, 2024), https://data.pa.gov/Government-Efficiency-Citizen-Engagement/2024-General-Election-Mail-Ballot-Requests-Departm/3q5t-ddp8/data_preview	8
Michigan Secretary of State, <i>Election Officials Manual</i> (Oct. 2024)	22
Ohio Secretary of State, <i>Election Official Manual</i> (2022)	22
Pennsylvania Department of State, <i>Directive Concerning the Form of Absentee and Mail-in Ballot Materials, Version 2.0</i> (July 1, 2024)	36
Pennsylvania Department of State, <i>Guidance Concerning Examination of Absentee and Mail-In Ballot Return Envelopes, Version 4.0</i> (April 3, 2023).....	6, 8, 25
